Change in fair values of investment properties 13 (499,000) 9,323

Operating (loss)/profit (470,906) 102,498

Finance income 11 3,232 2,553
Finance costs 11 (105,957) (64,652)

Finance costs – net (102,725) (62,099)

(Loss)/profit before taxation and transactions with unitholders (573,631) 40,399
Income tax credit/(expense) 12 97,642 (31,430)

(Loss)/profit after taxation for the period, before transactions
with unitholders (475,989) 8,969

(Loss)/profit attributable to unitholders (473,871) 7,794
(Loss)/profit attributable to non-controlling interests (2,118) 1,175

(475,989) 8,969

The above interim condensed consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying
notes.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended 30 June 2020

(All amounts in Renminbi thousands unless otherwise stated)

26 New Century Real Estate Investment Trust

Attributable to
Unitholders

before
transactions

with unitholders

Transactions
with unitholders

(Note (i))

Unitholders
after

transactions
with unitholders

Non-controlling
interests

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the six months ended 30 June 2019 7,794 (6,152) 1,642 1,175

Other comprehensive loss
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to

interim condensed consolidated income
statement:
Exchange losses on translation of financial

statements (1,642) – (1,642) –

Total comprehensive income for the six months
ended 30 June 2019 (Note (ii)) 6,152 (6,152) – 1,175

Loss for the six months ended 30 June 2020 (473,871) 473,587 (284) (2,118)

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to

interim condensed consolidated income
statement:
Exchange gains on translation of financial

statements 284 – 284 –

Total comprehensive loss for the six months
ended 30 June 2020 (Note (ii)) (473,587) 473,587 – (2,118)

Notes:

(i) Transactions with unitholders comprise total (loss)/profit and other comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to unitholders for
the period.

(ii) In accordance with the trust deed dated 10 June 2013 and as amended by the supplemental trust deeds dated 20 June 2013
and 15 June 2015 (the “Trust Deed”), New Century Real Estate Investment Trust (“New Century REIT”) is required to distribute
to unitholders not less than 90% of total distributable income for each financial year. Accordingly, the units contain contractual
obligations of the trust to pay cash distributions and also upon termination of the trust, to share all net cash proceeds derived